

■ 連結損益計算書 (四半期会計期間) (IFRS) Consolidated statement of income (Quarterly accounting period)(IFRS)

	2022年度第3四半期会計期間		2023年度第3四半期会計期間		前年増減 Increase (Decrease)	
	2022. 9. 1 - 2022. 11. 30		2023. 9. 1 - 2023. 11. 30			
	百万円/Millions of yen	前年比/YoY	百万円/Millions of yen	前年比/YoY	百万円/Millions of yen	
A. 営業収益 Gross operating revenue	B + C + D	256,048	-	268,651	104.9%	12,602
B. 売上高 Net sales *		157,861	-	166,485	105.5%	8,623
C. 加盟店からの収入 Income from franchised stores		63,419	-	69,196	109.1%	5,776
D. その他の営業収入 Other operating revenue		34,767	-	32,969	94.8%	-1,797
E. 売上原価 Cost of sales		121,014	-	126,225	104.3%	5,210
F. 営業総利益 Operating gross profit	A - E	135,033	-	142,425	105.5%	7,392
G. 販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses		116,086	-	120,213	103.6%	4,126
H. 事業利益 Core operating profit	F - G	18,947	-	22,212	117.2%	3,265
その他の収益 Other income		529	-	927	175.3%	398
その他の費用 Other expenses		2,109	-	1,461	69.3%	-647
金融収益 Finance income		458	-	375	82.0%	-82
金融費用 Finance costs		2,214	-	2,377	107.4%	162
持分法による投資損益 Share of profit of investments accounted for using equity method		83	-	242	290.3%	159
税引前四半期利益 Profit before tax		15,694	-	19,919	126.9%	4,225
法人所得税 Income taxes		5,165	-	6,214	120.3%	1,048
四半期利益 Profit		10,528	-	13,705	130.2%	3,176
四半期利益の帰属 : Profit attributable to						
親会社の所有者 Owners of parent		10,377	-	13,479	129.9%	3,101
非支配持分 Non-controlling interests		150	-	226	150.2%	75

(注)

* 「売上高」は、直営店売上高、Eコマース売上高、卸売事業売上高等の合計です。

Note:

* Net sales of company-operated stores, e-commerce business, wholesale business and others.

■ 販売費及び一般管理費の主な明細 (四半期会計期間) (IFRS) Selling, general and administrative expenses (Quarterly accounting period)(IFRS)

	2022年度第3四半期会計期間		2023年度第3四半期会計期間		前年増減 Increase (Decrease)	
	2022. 9. 1 - 2022. 11. 30		2023. 9. 1 - 2023. 11. 30			
	百万円/Millions of yen	前年比/YoY	百万円/Millions of yen	前年比/YoY	百万円/Millions of yen	
地代家賃 Rents		2,161	-	2,765	127.9%	603
人件費 Personnel expenses		22,701	-	23,925	105.4%	1,223
減価償却費 Depreciation *		49,220	-	50,138	101.9%	918
広告宣伝費 Advertising expenses		6,054	-	6,581	108.7%	527
販売手数料 Sales commission		4,266	-	4,369	102.4%	103
その他 Other *		31,682	-	32,433	102.4%	750
合計 Total		116,086	-	120,213	103.6%	4,126

(注)

* 無形資産に係る償却費は「その他」に含めております。

Note:

* The other includes amortization of intangible assets.

■ 損益計算書(四半期会計期間) Non-consolidated statement of income (Quarterly accounting period)

		2022年度第3四半期会計期間		2023年度第3四半期会計期間		前年増減
		2022. 9. 1 - 2022. 11. 30		2023. 9. 1 - 2023. 11. 30		Increase (Decrease)
		百万円/Millions of yen	前年比/YoY	百万円/Millions of yen	前年比/YoY	百万円/Millions of yen
A. 営業総収入 Gross operating revenue	B + E	90,138	101.4%	96,930	107.5%	6,792
B. 売上高 Net sales		6,719	93.3%	7,492	111.5%	773
C. 売上原価 Cost of sales		4,899	93.4%	5,402	110.3%	502
D. 売上総利益 Gross profit	B - C	1,819	93.0%	2,090	114.9%	270
E. 営業収入 Operating revenue	F + G	83,419	102.1%	89,438	107.2%	6,019
F. 加盟店からの収入 Income from franchised stores		65,711	89.9%	70,854	107.8%	5,142
G. その他の営業収入 Other operating revenue		17,707	204.8%	18,584	104.9%	876
H. 営業総利益 Operating gross profit	A - C = D + E	85,238	101.9%	91,528	107.4%	6,289
I. 販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses		74,726	97.0%	77,623	103.9%	2,896
J. 営業利益 Operating income	H - I	10,511	159.1%	13,905	132.3%	3,393
営業外収益 Non-operating income		606	124.7%	504	83.3%	-101
営業外費用 Non-operating expenses		1,025	87.2%	694	67.7%	-331
経常利益 Ordinary income		10,092	170.5%	13,715	135.9%	3,623
特別利益 Extraordinary income		-	-	-	-	-
特別損失 Extraordinary losses		476	37.1%	813	170.8%	337
税引前四半期純利益 Profit before income taxes		9,616	207.5%	12,902	134.2%	3,286
法人税、住民税及び事業税 Income taxes - current		1,847	-	2,885	156.1%	1,037
法人税等調整額 Income taxes - deferred		1,061	48.7%	1,106	104.2%	44
四半期純利益 Profit		6,706	218.8%	8,910	132.9%	2,204

■ 販売費及び一般管理費の主な明細(四半期会計期間) Selling, general and administrative expenses (Quarterly accounting period)

	2022年度第3四半期会計期間		2023年度第3四半期会計期間		前年増減
	2022. 9. 1 - 2022. 11. 30		2023. 9. 1 - 2023. 11. 30		Increase (Decrease)
	百万円/Millions of yen	前年比/YoY	百万円/Millions of yen	前年比/YoY	百万円/Millions of yen
地代家賃 Rents	29,205	100.0%	29,340	100.5%	134
人件費 Personnel expenses	10,751	98.4%	11,068	103.0%	317
有形固定資産減価償却費 Depreciation of property and store equipment	12,235	101.1%	12,526	102.4%	291
広告宣伝費 Advertising expenses	1,784	61.3%	3,829	214.6%	2,045
販売手数料 Sales commission	85	1.5%	92	108.8%	7
その他 Other	20,665	125.9%	20,764	100.5%	99
合計 Total	74,726	97.0%	77,623	103.9%	2,896